Terms and Conditions Neardoor.Club

Effective Date: 5-12-2024 Last Updated: 5-12-2024

Welcome to Neardoor.club ("Website"), a platform owned and operated by **One2One.Run B.V.**, located in the Netherlands. By accessing or using our Website and Services, you agree to comply with and be bound by these Terms and Conditions ("Terms"). If you do not agree to these Terms, please discontinue use of the Website.

1. About Us

Neardoor.club is owned and operated by One2One.Run B.V.

• Company Name: One2One.Run B.V.

• Address: Amsterdam, The Netherlands

• KVK Registration Number: 92697089

• VAT Number: NL866144195B01

For inquiries, contact us at:

• Email: welcome@one2one.run

• **Phone**: +31621690968

2. Definitions

- "We," "us," "our": One2One.Run B.V. and Neardoor.club.
- "You," "your": The user of the Website or Services.
- "Services": All features, functionalities, and content provided on the Website.

3. Eligibility

You must be at least 16 years old to use our Services. If you are under 16, you must have parental or guardian consent to access the Website.

4. Use of the Website

4.1. Permitted Use

You may use the Website only for lawful purposes and in compliance with these Terms.

4.2. Prohibited Activities

You must not:

- Violate Dutch or EU laws.
- Submit false or misleading information.
- Attempt to gain unauthorized access to the Website.
- Use the Website for harmful or malicious purposes.

5. User Accounts

5.1. Account Creation

To access certain features, you may need to create an account. You must provide accurate, complete, and up-to-date information during registration.

5.2. Account Security

You are responsible for safeguarding your account credentials. We are not liable for unauthorized access resulting from your failure to secure your account.

5.3. Suspension or Termination

We reserve the right to suspend or terminate your account at our sole discretion if these Terms are violated.

6. User-Generated Content

You may upload or share content on the Website. By submitting content, you:

- Grant us a worldwide, royalty-free, perpetual license to use, modify, and display the content.
- Warrant that your content does not infringe any third-party rights or contain unlawful material.

We reserve the right to remove content that violates these Terms.

7. Privacy and Data Protection

Your privacy is important to us. Our practices are governed by our [Privacy Policy](link to Privacy Policy), which complies with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and Dutch data protection laws.

8. Intellectual Property

All content, trademarks, and materials on the Website are the intellectual property of One2One.Run B.V. or its licensors. Unauthorized use, reproduction, or distribution is prohibited.

9. Limitation of Liability

To the fullest extent permitted by Dutch law:

- One2One.Run B.V. is not liable for indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising from your use of the Website or Services.
- Our liability for direct damages is limited to the amount paid by you for using the Services or €100, whichever is greater.

10. Disclaimer of Warranties

The Website and Services are provided "as is" without warranties of any kind. We do not guarantee uninterrupted or error-free operation of the Website.

11. Third-Party Links

The Website may include links to third-party websites. We are not responsible for the content or practices of these third-party websites.

12. Modifications to the Terms

We reserve the right to modify these Terms at any time. Changes will be effective upon posting to the Website. Your continued use of the Website constitutes acceptance of the updated Terms.

13. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

These Terms are governed by the laws of the Netherlands. Any disputes arising from these Terms will be resolved exclusively by the competent courts in Amsterdam, the Netherlands.

14. Termination of Use

We reserve the right to terminate or suspend access to the Website for any reason, including violations of these Terms.

15. Contact Us

If you have any questions about these Terms, please contact us:

• **Email**: welcome@one2one.run